

**This motion requires you to respond.
Please see the Notice to Responding Party.**

PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
David C. Reymann (Utah Bar No. 8495)
Cheylynn Hayman (Utah Bar No. 9793)
Kade N. Olsen (Utah Bar No. 17775)
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 532-7840
dreymann@parrbrown.com
chayman@parrbrown.com
kolsen@parrbrown.com

ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
Troy L. Booher (Utah Bar No. 9419)
J. Frederic Voros, Jr. (Utah Bar No. 3340)
Caroline Olsen (Utah Bar No. 18070)
341 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 924-0200
tbooher@zbappeals.com
fvoros@zbappeals.com
colsen@zbappeals.com

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
Mark P. Gaber*
Aseem Mulji*
Benjamin Phillips*
Isaac DeSanto*
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org
amulji@campaignlegalcenter.org
bphillips@campaignlegalcenter.org
idesanto@campaignlegalcenter.org

Annabelle Harless*
55 W. Monroe Street, Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603
aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
UTAH, MORMON WOMEN FOR
ETHICAL GOVERNMENT, STEFANIE
CONDIE, MALCOLM REID, VICTORIA
REID, WENDY MARTIN, ELEANOR
SUNDWALL, and JACK MARKMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTAH STATE LEGISLATURE, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON
COUNTS 23-27 OF THEIR FIFTH
SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT,
RULE 65A CONSOLIDATION WITH
TRIAL ON MERITS, AND RULE 54(b)
CERTIFICATION**

Case No. 220901712

Honorable Dianna Gibson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

RELIEF REQUESTED AND GROUNDS..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. 5

 A. Article VIII permits only single-judge district courts..... 6

 1. The text of Article VIII permits only a single-judge district court..... 6

 2. History shows that the original public meaning of “district court” is a single presiding judge. 10

 a. The federal judicial system defined “district court” to be a single judge in the time leading to the 1895 Utah Constitution..... 11

 b. Utah’s pre-statehood era defined “district court” as a single judge presiding over cases. 14

 c. The 1895 Constitution reflects the original public meaning of “district court” to be a single judge presiding over a case. 15

 d. Congress creates three-judge district courts to hear constitutional challenges to state laws. 17

 e. The original public meaning of “district court” in the Utah Constitution did not change with the 1984 amendments to Article VIII. ... 19

 B. H.B. 392 violates the Utah Constitution’s Uniform Operation of Law Clause, its prohibition on special laws, and the Open Courts Clause by creating disparate rules for state litigants..... 23

 1. H.B. 392 violates the Uniform Operation of Law Clause. 23

 a. H.B. 392 creates a classification that imposes disparate treatment on similarly situated litigants. 24

 b. H.B. 392 is not reasonable under the heightened scrutiny test applicable in cases implicating open courts. 26

 i. H.B. 392 is not reasonable. 26

 ii. H.B. 392 does not further a valid legislative purpose..... 29

 iii. H.B. 392 is not reasonably necessary to further any legitimate legislative goal. 29

2. H.B. 392 violates Article VI, Section 26’s prohibition on special laws.....	30
3. H.B. 392’s creation of asymmetrically available three-judge panels violates the Open Courts Clause.....	33
C. H.B. 392 violates the Open Courts and Due Process Clauses by purporting to shield notices invoking three-judge courts from judicial review.....	35
II. The remaining factors favor entry of an injunction.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Allen v. Rampton</i> , 463 P.2d 7 (Utah 1969)	5
<i>Berry By and Through Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)	34, 35
<i>Bingham v. Gourley</i> , 2024 UT 38, 556 P.3d 53	23, 24, 29
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141.....	30, 31, 32
<i>Celebrity Club, Inc. v. Utah Liquor Control Commission</i> , 657 P.2d 1293 (Utah 1982)	35
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	18
<i>Foil v. Ballinger</i> , 601 P.2d 144 (Utah 1979)	1
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	8
<i>Hulbert v. State</i> , 607 P.2d 1217 (Utah 1980)	30
<i>In re Dallas County</i> , 697 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2024).....	4, 33
<i>League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legislature</i> , 2024 UT 21, 554 P.3d 872 (“ <i>League of Women Voters I</i> ”)	5
<i>Miller v. USAA Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 2002 UT 6, 44 P.3d 663	35
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Utah v. State</i> , 2024 UT 28, 554 P.3d 998	37
<i>Slater v. Salt Lake City</i> , 206 P.2d 153 (Utah 1949).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Breeden v. Lewis</i> , 26 Utah 120, 72 P. 388 (1903)	6
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 2023 UT 20, 537 P.3d 212	6
<i>State v. Brickey</i> , 714 P.2d 644 (Utah 1986).....	29
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 2015 UT 40, 353 P.3d 55	7
<i>State v. Outzen</i> , 2017 UT 30, 408 P.3d 334.....	25
<i>Taylorsville City v. Mitchell</i> , 2020 UT 26, 466 P.3d 148	24
<i>Wadsworth v. Santaquin City</i> , 28 P.2d 161 (1933).....	6, 7
<i>Waite v. Utah Labor Comm’n</i> , 2017 UT 86, 416 P.3d 635	34
<i>Zagg, Inc. v. Hammer</i> , 2015 UT App 52, 345 P.3d 1273	36

Statutes and Codes

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....18

Utah Code § 20A-19-301(1)4

Utah Code § 67-5-1(1)(b)26

Utah Code § 67-5-41(1)26, 30

Utah Code § 78A-2-104(1)10

Utah Code § 78A-5-102.7 (2026) *passim*

Utah Code § 78A-5-102.7(2)(a) (2026)2, 24

Utah Code § 78A-5-102.7(2)(b)(i)-(ii) (2026)2

Utah Code § 78A-5-102.7(3)(a) (2026)2

Utah Code § 78A-5-102.7(3)(b)(i)-(ii) (2026)2

Utah Code § 78A-5-102.7(4)(a) (2026)3

Utah Code § 78A-5-102.7(4)(b)-(c) (2026)3

Utah Code § 78A-5-102.7(5) (2026)3

Utah Code § 78A-5-102.7(6)(a)-(c) (2026)3

Utah Code § 78A-5a-101 *et seq.*.....10

Utah Code § 78A-6-101 *et seq.*.....10

Utah Code § 78A-7-101.1 *et seq.*.....10

Rules

Utah R. Civ. P. 24(a)26

Utah R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....26

Utah R. Civ. P. 42(e)(1) (2026)27

Utah R. Civ. P. 63(a)(2)(D)(ii)27

Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(a)(2).....37

Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(f).....36

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. art. I, § 74

Utah Const. art. I, § 11	4, 33, 34
Utah Const. art. VI, § 26	30
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 1	4, 6, 9, 10, 34
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 2	7, 8
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 5	7
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 6	8, 9, 20
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 12	9
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 1 (1895).....	15
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 2 (1895).....	16
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 5 (1895).....	16
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 6 (1895)	16
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	18

Other Authorities

Act of April 10, 1869, ch. 22, 16 Stat. 44	13
Act of Aug. 12, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-381, 90 Stat. 1119.....	18
Act of June 18, 1910, ch. 309, 36 Stat. 539	18
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826.....	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 231, 36 Stat. 1087	13, 18
Act of Mar. 8, 1802, ch. 8, 2 Stat. 156.....	12
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	11, 13
Act of Sept. 9, 1850, ch. 51, 9 Stat. 453	14
Acts, Resolutions, and Memorials Passed by the First Annual and Special Sessions of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Utah, <i>An Act Concerning the Judiciary, and for Judicial Purposes</i> (Oct. 4, 1851), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=uc1.a0004508107&seq=1&q1=court	15
Dr. Martin B. Hickman, <i>Amending the Judicial Article Merits Close Attention</i> , Salt Lake Tribune (Oct. 14, 1984), https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6k98tcs/29127164	21
H.B. 392, 2026 Gen. Sess. (Utah 2026), https://le.utah.gov/~2026/bills/static/HB0392.html	2

S.J.R. 5, 2026 Gen. Sess. (Utah 2026 <https://le.utah.gov/~2026/bills/static/SJR005.html>).....3

Jake Kobrick, *A Brief History of Circuit Riding*, Fed. Judicial Ctr.,
<https://www.fjc.gov/history/spotlight-judicial-history/circuit-riding> (last visited Feb. 20.
2026)12

Michael E. Solimine & James L. Walter, *The Strange Career of the Three-Judge District Court: Federalism and Civil Rights, 1954-76*, 72 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 909 (2022).....18

Pat McCutcheon, *Proposition 3 would reshape judicial system*, Logan Herald Journal (Oct. 16, 1984), <https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6dr8s3q/30099471>22

Proceedings & Debates of the Convention Assembled to Adopt a Constitution for the State of Utah, Day 51 (Apr. 23, 1895), <https://le.utah.gov/documents/conconv/51.htm>17

Proposed Utah Constitution of 1887, art. VI, § 5, Desert Evening News (July 8, 1887), <https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6rf9v5t/23184750>.....15

Report of the Constitutional Revision Comm’n (Jan. 1984), attached as Appendix Part B to Appellant’s Supplemental Opening Br., *Patterson v. State of Utah*, No. 20180108-SC (Utah July 19, 2018), <https://legacy.utcourts.gov/utc/appellate-briefs/wp-content/uploads/sites/46/2020/02/Appellant-Supplemental-20180108.pdf>.....19

Sen. E. Verl Asay, *Senator Says Proposition 3 Contains Flaws*, Orem-Geneva Times (Oct. 17, 1984), <https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6qk18z4/22908281>.....22

Utah Div. of Archives & Records Service, *Court Organization*,
<https://archives.utah.gov/research/guides/courts-system/>14

Utah Voter Information Pamphlet, General Election November 6, 1984, Proposition 3 (Sep. 27, 1984), <https://vote.utah.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/1984-VIP.compressed.pdf>.....20

“We recognize the potential mischief, indeed, the grave constitutional problems, that could arise if the Legislature were to attempt to determine the outcome of a particular case by passage of a law intended to accomplish such a purpose.”

– *Foil v. Ballinger*, 601 P.2d 144, 151 (Utah 1979)
